

17 February 2026

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

---

**UNITED STATES,**  
*Appellee,*

v.

**ONETERA G. NELSON,**  
Staff Sergeant (E-5),  
United States Air Force,  
*Appellant.*

---

USCA Dkt. No. 26-0059/AF

Crim. App. Dkt. No. ACM 24042

---

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT**

---

LUKE D. WILSON, Lt Col, USAF  
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 35115  
Air Force Appellate Defense Division  
1500 Perimeter Road, Suite 1100  
Joint Base Andrews NAF, MD 20762  
(240) 612-4770  
Luke.wilson.14@us.af.mil

*Counsel for Appellant*

**Index of Brief**

**Table of Authorities .....v**

**Error Assigned for Review.....1**

**Statement of Statutory Jurisdiction .....1**

**Relevant Authorities .....1**

**Summary of Proceedings.....1**

**Statement of Facts.....3**

**Summary of the Argument.....8**

**Argument: THE DEFENSE COUNSEL’S MERE FAILURE TO OBJECT WHEN THE MILITARY TRIAL JUDGE DID NOT EXECUTE HIS SUA SPONTE DUTY TO INSTRUCT ON ALL REASONABLY RAISED DEFENSES DID NOT AMOUNT TO AN AFFIRMATIVE WAIVER OF THE RIGHT TO HAVE A PANEL INSTRUCTED ON ALL REASONABLY RAISED DEFENSES.....9**

***Standard of Review .....9***

***Law and Analysis .....9***

**A. The affirmative defense of ineptitude was reasonably raised by the evidence. Despite this, and despite the military judge’s sua sponte duty to instruct on all reasonably raised defenses, the military judge failed to instruct the panel of members on the very defense that the trial defense counsel had presented to them throughout the court-martial.....10**

**1. Ineptitude is a defense to the offense of dereliction of duty .....11**

**2. There was evidence that the members could have attached credit to in order to find Appellant’s mental health struggles negatively affected her ability to carry out her duties, thus making her inept, rather than negligent.....13**

**B. The facts and circumstances of this case show that the trial defense counsel did not affirmatively waive the right to have the panel instructed on the defense of ineptitude.....15**

**1. The mere affirmative declination to object to a military judge’s omission of an affirmative defense instruction is not an affirmative waiver of that instruction. Instead, a court must look to the facts and circumstances of each case to decide if intelligent waiver occurred.....15**

**2. The facts and circumstances of this case demonstrate that the trial defense counsel did not affirmatively waive the right to have the panel instructed on the defense of ineptitude because any such purported waiver was not done intelligently .....17**

**3. The facts and circumstances that this Court found amounted to an affirmative waiver in *United States v. Malone* are distinguishable from the facts and circumstances of this case .....18**

**i. The facts and circumstances of this case are distinguishable from the facts and circumstances of *Malone* which this Court found amounted to an affirmative intelligent waiver .....19**

**ii. The there is little to no value in looking to whether IAC was raised against trial defense counsel in order to determine if trial defense counsel’s waiver was intelligent .....21**

**(a). The authority this Court cited for that proposition does not support it .....22**

**(b). Looking to the filing of IAC as a factor for waiver will negatively impact judicial economy .....23**

**(c). Plain error can exist without IAC existing .....24**

**(d). Focusing on IAC as a threshold converts the traditional waiver analysis from scrutiny of the trial proceedings to a review of an appellate defense counsel’s post-trial actions 27**

**(e). Looking to whether IAC was filed conflicts with the settled understanding that raising IAC is disfavored on direct appeal .....27**

**B. To the degree that *Malone* is not a clarification of *Davis*, *Davis* should be read narrowly to not apply to a situation such as this where the trial defense counsel merely tells a military judge that he has no objection to the judge’s omission of an affirmative defense instruction .....29**

**1. Merely stating “no objection” to a military trial judge’s instructions in no way illuminates whether an alleged waiver was intelligent .....29**

**2. This Court’s precedent—which has not treated a trial defense counsel’s affirmative declination as an intelligent waiver in the context of instructions of affirmative defenses—dictates a narrow reading of *Davis* .....31**

## Table of Authorities

### Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 866.....	10
10 U.S.C. § 867.....	10, 15

### Supreme Court Cases

<i>Colorado v. Spring</i> , 479 U.S. 564 (1987) .....	30
<i>Michel v. Louisiana</i> , 350 U.S. 91 (1955).....	23
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986) .....	30
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	9, 18

### CAAF and CMA Cases

<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 64 M.J. 132 (C.A.A.F. 2006) .....	23, 28
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 39 M.J. 230 (C.A.A.F. 1994).....	11, 33
<i>United States v. Beer</i> , 19 C.M.R. 306 (C.M.A. 1955) .....	30
<i>United States v. Bono</i> , 26 M.J. 240 (C.M.A. 1988).....	26
<i>United States v. Campos</i> , 67 M.J. 330 (C.A.A.F. 2009). .....	10
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 53 M.J. 202 (C.A.A.F. 2000). .....	11
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 73 M.J. 268 (C.A.A.F. 2014).....	32, 33
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 76 M.J. 224 (C.A.A.F. 2017). .....	32
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 79 M.J. 329 (C.A.A.F. 2020).....	passim
<i>United States v. Feliciano</i> , 76 M.J. 237 (C.A.A.F. 2017).....	31, 32
<i>United States v. Gutierrez</i> , 64 M.J. 374 (C.A.A.F. 2007) .....	16, 27
<i>United States v. Malone</i> . __ M.J. __ (C.A.A.F. 2026); 2026 CAAF LEXIS 62 (January 20, 2026) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Paxton</i> , 64 M.J. 484 (C.A.A.F. 2007).....	25
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 32 M.J. 117 (C.M.A. 1991).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 48 M.J. 139 (C.A.A.F. 1998).....	25
<i>United States v. Schmidt</i> , 82 M.J. 68 (C.A.A.F. 2022) .....	26
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 26 M.J. 127 (C.M.A. 1988) .....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Tualla</i> , 52 M.J. 228 (C.A.A.F. 2000).....	34

Other Authorities

*Military Judges' Benchbook*, Dept. of the Army Pamphlet 27-9 (last accessed on February 12, 2026) .....20  
Rule for Courts-Martial 916.....12  
*United States v. Caputo*, 978 F.2d 972 (7th Cir. 1992).....25
